

BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF	Division Case No. 117420
SCOTT R. KUNDEL NPN 8059468	ORDER FOR REINSTATEMENT
DOB 10/16/XXXX, Applicant.	AFTER LICENSE SUSPENSION

Pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 522B—Licensing of Insurance Producers and Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10, this matter comes before the Commissioner of Insurance upon an application by Scott R. Kundel for the reinstatement of his Iowa resident insurance producer license.

I. PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

- 1. The Commissioner of Insurance, Douglas Ommen, directly and through his designees, administers and enforces Iowa Code chapter 522B—Licensing of Insurance Producers pursuant to Iowa Code § 505.8.
- 2. Scott R. Kundel ("Applicant") is an individual with a last-known address of 11011 NW 123rd Street, Granger, Iowa 50109, and a National Producer Number of 8059468.
- 3. Applicant has filed an application with the Iowa Insurance Division ("Division") for reinstatement of his Iowa resident insurance producer license.
- 4. The Commissioner is authorized to issue this order pursuant to Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

5. Applicant has been licensed as a resident insurance producer in Iowa since May 3, 2004.

- 6. On November 16, 2023, Applicant's resident insurance producer license was suspended for 90 days by consent order.
- 7. Per the terms of the consent order, in addition to the suspension, Applicant was ordered to complete and certify completion of three hours of continuing education ethics training for insurance producers, cease and desist from engaging in any acts or practices described in the consent order, and pay both a civil penalty in the amount of \$1,000.00 and half the costs of the investigation and prosecution in the amount of \$926.25.
- 8. Applicant completed and certified completion of the ordered continuing education.
- 9. The Division received Applicant's payment of the ordered civil penalty and costs.
- 10. The 90-day suspension period has now elapsed.
- 11. On February 14, 2024, Applicant filed an Iowa resident insurance producer application for reinstatement or reissuance after disciplinary action.
- 12. Applicant has complied with the terms of the consent order and demonstrated that the basis for his suspension no longer exists.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 13. Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10(2)(a) states that a producer whose license has been suspended by order may apply to the Commissioner for reinstatement of his or her license by filing an application for reinstatement. The applicant shall initiate the proceedings for reinstatement by filing an application for reinstatement with the Commissioner.
- 14. Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10(2)(b) states that applications for reinstatement must allege facts sufficient to enable the Commissioner to establish that the basis of the suspension no longer exists.

- 15. Applicant has complied with the terms of the consent order, filed the application for reinstatement required by Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10(2)(a), and has met his burden of establishing that the basis for the suspension no longer exists.
- 16. Applicant's resident insurance producer license should be reinstated.

IV. ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- A. Scott R. Kundel's Reinstatement Application is granted and the administrative block is removed from his Iowa licensing record;
- B. Scott R. Kundel shall immediately be permitted to transact and participate in the business of insurance in Iowa; and
- C. Scott R. Kundel shall refrain from any further violations of Iowa law and abide by all insurance laws in any jurisdictions in which he is or becomes licensed.

SO ORDERED on the day of _______, 2024.

DOUGLAS M. OMMEN

Iowa Insurance Commissioner

Respectfully submitted,

COLIN GRACE

Iowa Insurance Division

1963 Bell Avenue, Suite 100

Des Moines, Iowa 50315

(515) 654-6560

colin.grace@iid.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR THE DIVISION

Copy to via U.S. Mail and E-Mail to:

Scott R. Kundel 11011 NW 123rd Street Granger, Iowa 50109 scottkundel@gmail.com APPLICANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing inst all parties to the above cause, or their attorney, a addresses disclosed on the pleadings on	at their respective
By: First Class Mail () Restricted certified mail, return receipt () Certified mail, return receipt	() Personal Service Email, by consent
Signature: Books Hohn	m